

ORDER OF THE SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER RESCINDING PRIOR LOCAL ORDERS AND REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH COVID-19 ORDERS ISSUED BY THE GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER

DATE OF ORDER: February 17, 2021

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 101040, 101470, 101475, 101085, 120175, 120200, 120210 AND 120215, THE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN ("HEALTH OFFICER") ORDERS:

- 1. All prior Health Officer Orders are hereby rescinded with the exception of:
 - (a) The Emergency Order Implementing Quarantine Requirements for Household Contacts, Intimate Partners, Caregivers, and Close Contacts of Persons with Covid-19 issued on December 23, 2020, and
 - (b) The Emergency Isolation Order for Persons Who Have Been Diagnosed With or Are Likely to Have COVID-19 issued on July 29, 2020.
- 2. All individuals and businesses within San Joaquin County ("County") shall comply with all applicable State of California Covid-19 orders issued by the Governor of California or the California State Public Health Officer.
- 3. Updated information regarding State Covid-19 orders can be found at <u>https://covid19.ca.gov/</u>.
- 4. This Order is issued in accordance with the March 4, 2020, Proclamation of a State of Emergency issued by Governor Gavin Newsom and Executive Orders N-25-20, N- 33-20, and N-60-20; the Public Health Orders of the State Public Health Officer of March 19, 2020, May 7, 2020, and July 13, 2020; the Declaration of Local Health Emergency issued by the Health Officer on March 12, 2020, and the March 17, 2020 Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Joaquin Ratifying the Declaration of Local Health Emergency.
- 5. This Order shall become effective immediately and will continue to be in effect until the Health Officer rescinds it in writing.
- 6. Copies of this Order shall promptly be:
 - (a) Made available at the County Administration Building at 44 N. San Joaquin, Stockton 95202, First Floor; and
 - (b) Posted on the San Joaquin County Home page (sjgov.org) and at <u>https://www.sjready.org/events/covid19</u>; and

Order of the San Joaquin Public Health Officer Rescinding Prior Local Orders and Requiring Compliance with Covid-19 Orders Issued by the Governor of California and the California State Public Health Officer



- (c) Provided to any member of the public that requests a copy of this Order.
- 7. If any provision of this Order or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of the Order, including the application of such part or provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect. To this end, the provisions of this Order are severable.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

maggieBach

Dated: February 17, 2021

Maggie Park, M.D. San Joaquin County Public Health Officer

Order of the San Joaquin Public Health Officer Rescinding Prior Local Orders and Requiring Compliance with Covid-19 Orders Issued by the Governor of California and the California State Public Health Officer